

No. 10382.

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals ⁴

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Petitioner,

vs.

LETTIE LEE, INC.,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT, LETTIE LEE, INC.

SAM WOLF & LEO SHAPIRO,

508 Quinby Building, Los Angeles,

Attorneys for Respondent.

FILED

AUG 7 1943

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,
CLERK

TOPICAL INDEX.

	PAGE
The issues	1
Statement of facts.....	2
Argument and points and authorities.....	9

I.

A unit consisting of the cutters, slopers and trimmers cannot be the appropriate unit, as the evidence shows that slopers and trimmers are not admitted to membership in Cutters Local No. 84 of International Ladies' Garment Workers' Union	9
---	---

II.

All production employees consisting of operators, finishers, pressers and cutters constitute the unit appropriate for collective bargaining	11
---	----

III.

The dependence of each production unit upon the other must be considered in determining the question of the appropriate bargaining unit.....	14
--	----

IV.

Employees on leave retain their status as employees.....	16
--	----

V.

Where the evidence shows an established course of dealing between employees in the industry and the union, such course of dealing is determinative of the question of the appropriate bargaining unit.....	18
--	----

VI.

It is not an unfair labor practice for an employer to refuse to bargain with an organization which in fact is not the authorized bargaining agency of the employees.....	22
--	----

VII.

Respondent cannot be required to reinstate Joe Sardo by reason of his having been convicted of a felony.....	23
--	----

VIII.

The alleged unfair labor practices.....	26
A. Respondent is not bound by the alleged statements or activities of Louis Swartz.....	29
B. The increase in wages given to the cutters at their request was not an unfair labor practice.....	34
C. The other alleged unfair practices.....	35

IX.

The right of free speech and expression.....	39
--	----

X.

The petition does not allege that respondent is in default or has failed to comply with the board's order, and it therefore is insufficient on its face and should be dismissed.....	41
Conclusion	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

CASES.	PAGE
Acklin Stamping Co., 2 NLRB 872.....	14
American Steel & Wire Co., 5 NLRB 871.....	20
American Tobacco Co. decision, 2 NLRB 198.....	15
Century Mills, Inc., 6 NLRB 807.....	11
Chesapeake Shoe Co., 12 NLRB 832.....	25
Clinton Garment Company, 8 NLRB 775.....	11
Columbia Broadcast Co., 6 NLRB 166.....	14
Empire Furniture Co. v. N. L. R. B., 107 Fed. (2d) 92.....	22
Fisher Body Corp. decision, 7 NLRB 1083.....	15
Fleischer Studios, 3 NLRB 207.....	14
French Maid Dress Co., 5 NLRB 325.....	11
Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. decision, 3 NLRB 431.....	15
Humble Oil & Refining Co. v. N. L. R. B., 113 Fed. (2d) 85.....	32, 39
Hyman-Michaels Co., 11 NLRB 796.....	20
International Shoe Co., 14 NLRB 86.....	16
Justin McCarty, Inc. (and companion cases), 36 NLRB 800.....	11, 12, 21
Kohen-Ligon-Folz, Inc., 36 NLRB, p. 800.....	11, 12
Minneapolis Moline Power Imp. Co., 7 NLRB 840.....	16
Monte Glove Co., 17 NLRB 25.....	23
N. L. R. B. v. Federal Bearings Co., 109 Fed. (2d) 495.....	24
N. L. R. B. v. Ford Motor Co., 114 Fed. (2d) 905.....	40
N. L. R. B. v. Friedman-Harry Marks Clothing Co., 83 Fed. (2d) 731	42
N. L. R. B. v. La Salle Hat Co., 105 Fed. (2d) 709.....	41
N. L. R. B. v. Lightner Publishing Co., 113 Fed. (2d) 621.....	39
N. L. R. B. v. Sterling Electric Motors, 109 Fed. (2d) 194.....	35, 38
National Distillers Products Co., 5 NLRB 862.....	16

	PAGE
National Labor Relations Board v. Virginia Electric & Power Co., 314 U. S. 469.....	39
National Weaving Co., 7 NLRB 916.....	16
Nevada Consolidated Copper Co. v. N. L. R. B., 122 Fed. (2d) 587	25
Press Co. v. N. L. R. B., 118 Fed. (2d) 937.....	27, 39
Robbins & Meyers, Inc., 7 NLRB 1119.....	16
S. Cohen and Sons, 4 NLRB 720.....	11
Segall-Maigen, Inc., 1 NLRB 740.....	11
Sheba Ann Frocks, 3 NLRB 97.....	20, 21
Solomon Mfg. Co., 3 NLRB 926.....	11
Standard Lime & Stone Company v. N. L. R. B., 97 Fed. (2d) 531	25
Texarkana Bus Co. v. N. L. R. B., 119 Fed. (2d) 480.....	22
United Casting Corp., 7 NLRB 129.....	16
Union Drawn Steel Co. v. N. L. R. B., 109 Fed. (2d) 587....	36
Wilson & Co. v. N. L. R. B., 120 Fed. (2d) 913.....	25

MISCELLANEOUS.

National Labor Relations Board, Third Annual Report, p. 160..	20
National Labor Relations Board Third Annual Report, p. 191..	14
Prentiss-Hall Labor Service, p. 14841.....	15

STATUTES.

Code of Civil Procedure, Sec. 2051.....	23
---	----

No. 10382.
